			12-21	-2000	
FORM PTO-159: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0 M&G- 2316.1060	0011 (exp. 4/94) 5USH	RI	1015	57443	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC- Patent and Trade nark Offic
	oner of Patents and Tradem conveying party(is		ache Loriginal documents or	copy thereof. 2." Name and address of receivi	ng party(ies):
Thomas Joel B. John C.	P. Trebesch s C. Tinucci Douglas Holman D. Smith	Paul C. Lance		ADC Telecommunications, 1 12501 Whitewater Drive Minnetonka, Minnesota 553	1 - 1 - 0 0
Additional name	s) of conveying party(ies) a	attached?		Additional name(s) & address(es) affects	VEN
3. Nature o	f conveyance: ignment urity Agreement	Merger Change of N		DEC	1 2000
Execution D	Date: October 24, 2	000			
4. Applicat	ion number(s) or pa	atent number(s):			E THE CALL ST
If this do	ocument is being fil	ed together with a	ne v applica ion, the	e execution date of the application	1. <b>19</b> :00
A. Patent A	pplication No.(s)			B. Patent No.(s)	
09/649,3	98, filed August 28	3. 2000			
	d address of party hould be mailed:	to whom correspon	Additional numbers attach	$\begin{array}{c c} ed? \Box & Yes \boxtimes \ No \\ \hline 6. & Total number of application \end{array}$	s and patents involved: 1
Name: Address:	Steven C. Bruess Merchant & Goul P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, MN		23552	8. Please charge any additional	\$40.00 harged to deposit account l fees or credit any t account number: 13-2725
					- <u></u>
9. Statemer	nt and signature:		DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE	
	est of my knowledg document.	ge and belief, the fo	pregoing informatio	n is true and correct and any attac	hed copy is a true copy of the
Steven C. B			/_///	- Thay	November 28 2000
Name of Per	rson Signing		Si Si	gnature for the state of the st	Date ng cover sheet, attachments, and cocument
			Do not detach t	his portion	
Public bur document Patent and	and gathering the data n	mple cover sheet is esti eeded, and completing ce of information syste	Commissioner of Paten Box Assign Washington, I imated to average about 2 and reviewing the sampl ms. PK2-10000, Washir	iments	this burden estimate to the U.S.

## 12/21/2000 JJALLAH2 00000069 09649398

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven P. Trebesch, residing at 616 Lantern Ct., Eagan, Minnesota 55123, Thomas C. Tinucci, residing at 7075 Springhill Circle, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55346, Joel B. Douglas, residing at 159 Elk Drive. Hutchinson, Minnesota 55350, John C. Holman, residing at 1578 103rd Avenue, Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433. Trevor D. Smith, residing at 6712 West 26th Street, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55426 and Paul C. Lance residing at 5301 89th Crescent North, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55443, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on August 28, 2000, which is entitled CABLE MANAGEMENT PANEL WITH SLIDING DRAWER, Attorney Docket No. 2316.1066US11.

AND WHEREAS, ADC Telecommunications, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 12501 Whitewater Drive, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and othe good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowle lged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidevits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to

## PATENT REEL: 011345 FRAME: 0554

said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights. titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHE REOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_. 2000.

Steven P. Trebesch

STATE OF <u>Hennepin</u>) se

On this <u>24</u><sup>14</sup> day of <u>Charles</u>, 2000, before me personally appeared Steven P. Trebesch to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

no M. Soly ANN M. BORTZ NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA V Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. | have hereunto set my hand this  $\frac{24}{100}$  day of Octoline . 2000.

Thomas C. Tinucci

STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF <u>Henrichter</u>	) s: )

On this  $\chi/m$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of \frac{1}{2} day of \frac{1}{2} day of \frac{1}{2 Tinucci to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ANN M. BORTZ NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005 Notary Public [SEAL] IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. ) have hereunto set my hand this 24 day of OCTOBER . 2000 Joel B/ Douglas

STATE OF <u>Minnesota</u> COUNTY OF <u>Henneplin</u> 

On this  $24^{\mu}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  (to zero, 2000, before me personally appeared Joel B Douglas to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public [SEAL ANN M. BORTZ NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005

PATENT REEL: 011345 FRAME: 0556 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this  $\underline{29}$  day of  $\underline{0.07}$  . 2000.

John C. Hotman

STATE OF Mininesta	)
COUNTY OF HEATING In !	) ss )

On this  $34^{\prime\prime\prime}$  day of  $36^{\prime\prime}$  day of  $36^{\prime\prime}$  and 3000, before me personally appeared John C. Holman to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

~~~~~	******			4	
[SEAL]	ANN M. BORTZ NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005	Notary Public	M.	Saly_	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand this 24 day of 2000.

Trevor D. Smith

STATE OF <u>linnesota</u>	)
COUNTY OF Hennepin	) ss )

On this  $\frac{1}{2}\frac{444}{44}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}\frac{64}{24}\frac{44}{24}$ . 2000, before me personally appeared Trevor D. Smith to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL ANN M. BORTZ NOTARY PUBLIC - MINN My Commission Expires Jan.	•	M. Borty
iny commission capitos dan,		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>24</u> day of . 2000.

Paul C. Lance

STATE OF Minnes ta	)
COUNTY OF HEDREPHEN	) s: )

Oct.

On this  $\frac{\partial \mathcal{M}^{m}}{\partial \mathcal{M}^{m}}$  day of  $\frac{\partial \mathcal{M}^{m}}{\partial \mathcal{M}^{m}}$ , 2000, before me personally appeared Paul C. Lance to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing

instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

- the M. boly [SEAL Notary Public ANN M. BORTZ NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA Ay Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005